	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:  Ordinance 2007-677
Sponsor:  Council Member Ray
Date of Introduction:  June 12, 2007
Committee(s) of Reference:  R; F; A; ECID

Date of Analysis:  June 14, 2007
Type of Action:  Contract Amendment/Appropriation
Bill Summary:  This bill appropriates $50,000 from an Autumn Bonds District 1 (Excise Tax Revenue 2004) account to contribute funding for equipment and improvements in support of the establishment of an adaptive ADA rowing center that will be open to the public, finding that such contribution serves a valid municipal purpose.  The requirement that bond funds be used on City property is waived to allow expenditures to be used on the property of Jacksonville University, and Jacksonville University is required to comply with various provisions of the Ordinance Code concerning District Council expenditures and miscellaneous appropriations.  Authorization is given for the Mayor, his designee, and Corporation Secretary to execute an amendment to the agreement between the City and Jacksonville University for the project, increasing funding by $50,000.  Additionally, the Mayor is requested to appoint the Dept. of Parks, Recreation, Entertainment, and Conservation to insure compliance with the agreement and other appropriate laws.
Background Information:  Ordinance 2006-1095-E appropriated $250,000 for the rowing center project.  A shortfall of $50,000 is anticipated.  The agreement amendment provides for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $300,000 in recognition of the additional appropriation.
Policy Impact Area:  Council District Bond Funds; Recreation
Fiscal Impact:  $50,000 is appropriated by this ordinance
Analyst:  Campbell







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

